

No. 21-5256

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TIGER LILY, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, et
al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

JOSEPH C. MURPHY, JR.
Acting United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN
BRIAN J. SPRINGER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7537
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 616-5446*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. The Temporary Eviction Moratorium And Related Appropriations For Emergency Rental Assistance.....	2
II. Prior Proceedings.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. The March 2021 Extension Of The Temporary Eviction Moratorium Was Within The CDC’s Statutory Authority.....	12
A. Congress Expressly Approved The Moratorium As An Exercise Of The CDC’s Authority Under 42 U.S.C. § 264.....	12
B. The District Court Misunderstood The Statutory Authority That Congress Ratified	14
C. Congress’s Approval Of The CDC’s Authority To Extend The Moratorium Did Not Exceed Congress’s Commerce Clause Power Or Implicate The Nondelegation Doctrine	17

II. The District Court’s Judgment Should Have Been Limited
To The Parties19

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 20-cv-3377, 2021 WL 1779282 (D.D.C. May 5, 2021)	18, 19
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	12
<i>Brown v. Azar</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 20-cv-3702, 2020 WL 6364310 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 29, 2020), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 20-14210 (11th Cir. Nov. 9, 2020)	15, 16
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	19
<i>Chambless Enters., LLC v. Redfield</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 20-cv-1455, 2020 WL 7588849 (W.D. La. Dec. 22, 2020), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 21-30037 (5th Cir. Jan. 22, 2021)	15, 16
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	20
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	18
<i>Independent Turtle Farmers of La., Inc. v. United States</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 604 (W.D. La. 2010)	16
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	11, 17
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	16

Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Larose,
761 F. App'x 506 (6th Cir. 2019).....20

Oklahoma Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling,
327 U.S. 186 (1946)17

Pierce County v. Guillen,
537 U.S. 129 (2003)13

R.E. Dailey & Co. v. John Madden Co.,
No. 92-1397, 1992 WL 405282 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 1992).....9

Russell v. United States,
471 U.S. 858 (1985)11, 17

Skyworks, Ltd. v. CDC, --- F. Supp. 3d ---,
No. 20-cv-2407, 2021 WL 911720 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2021),
appeal filed, No. 21-3443 (6th Cir. May 7, 2021).....16

Smith v. Thomas,
911 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2018).....12

Thomas v. Network Sols., Inc.,
176 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 1999)14

Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021).....9, 11, 17

United States v. Comstock,
560 U.S. 126 (2010)11, 17

United States v. Heinszen,
206 U.S. 370 (1907)14

Wallace v. FedEx Corp.,
764 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2014)9

U.S. Constitution:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....11, 17

Statutes:

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021,
Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 3201(a)(1), 135 Stat. 4, 545, 10, 14

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021,
Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. N, tit. V, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020):
§ 501, 134 Stat. at 2070-78 1, 4, 10, 13, 14
§ 502, 134 Stat. at 2078-79 1, 4, 10, 12

Public Health Service Act,
Pub. L. No. 78-410, § 361(a), 58 Stat. 682, 703 (1944)
(codified at 42 U.S.C. § 264(a))3
42 U.S.C. § 264.....1, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 264(a)8, 15

20 U.S.C. § 3508(b).....3

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

Regulation:

42 C.F.R. § 70.23

Legislative Materials:

167 Cong. Rec. H1281 (daily ed. Mar. 10, 2021)5, 10, 11, 14

H.R. Rep. No. 116-420 (2020)2

Other Authorities:

CDC, *HHS/CDC Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19: Frequently Asked Questions*, <https://go.usa.gov/xHvzV> (last visited May 12, 2021).....7

18 J. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 134.02 (3d ed. 2011).....19

Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1966, 31 Fed. Reg. 8855 (June 25, 1966), *reprinted in* 80 Stat. 1610 (1966).....3

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020).....3, 4, 6, 7

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19, 86 Fed. Reg. 8020 (Feb. 3, 2021).....4, 5

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19, 86 Fed. Reg. 16,731 (Mar. 31, 2021)2, 5, 6, 12

U.S. House Comm. on Fin. Servs., *COVID-19 Stimulus Package: Temporary Extension of the CDC Eviction Moratorium & Emergency Rental Assistance*, <https://go.usa.gov/xss3y> (last visited May 12, 2021)4
